

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 27S04-1702-MI-00070

Tyson Timbs,)	On remand from the
Appellant,)	United States Supreme Court
)	
v.)	U.S. Supreme Court No. 17-809
)	
State of Indiana,)	Trial Court Case No.
Appellee.)	27D01-1308-MI-92

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
TO APPEAR AND FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, TYSON TIMBS**

Richard Aaron Greenwalt
Counsel of Record
Indiana Attorney No. 30651-30
740 West Green Meadows Dr.
Suite 320
Greenfield, IN 46140
Tel.: (317) 462-8048
Fax: (317) 462-8064
agreenwalt@greenwaltcorp.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

MOTION TO APPEAR AND SUBMIT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION TO APPEAR AND SUBMIT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF.....M-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Excessive Fines Clause of the Eighth Amendment applies
to the states..... 3

II. Civil forfeitures operate as punishments..... 7

III. Civil forfeitures violate property rights. 11

IV. Civil forfeitures wrongfully comingle criminal and civil law..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 54 (1993).....	7
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	7-9
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 847 (2017).....	16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242, 254 (1980)	9
Constitutions and Statutes	
Public Law 97-280, October 4, 1982.....	12
Rule 41, Ind. R. App. P	1
U.S. Const.	
amend. IV.....	4
amend. V.....	4
amend. VI.....	4
amend. XIII.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	3, 11, 16
Other Authorities	
Brian Duignan, <i>What Is the Difference Between Criminal Law and Civil Law</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica	12
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	11
DR7-105(a), ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility.....	13-14
Edward Coke, Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1628) (London, E. & R. Brooke 1797).....	5

English Bill of Rights (1689)	4-5
Ethical Consideration 7-21, ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility	14
<i>Forfeiture - The Distinction Between Criminal and Civil Forfeiture</i> , Law Library – American Law and Legal Information.....	16
Formal Opinion 92-963, ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility	14
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	11-12
Houston S. Park III, <i>Innocent Mortgagees and In Rem Civil Forfeitures</i> , 3 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 143 (1993).....	8
Ian D. Jablon, <i>Civil Forfeiture: A Modern Perspective on Roman Custom</i> , 72 So. Cal. L. Rev. 247 (1998).	9-10
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> (Nordskog 2016).....	5
<i>Magna Charta</i> (England 1215)	5
Mary-Elaine Swanson, <i>John Locke: Philosopher of American Liberty</i> (Nordskog 2012).....	11
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Constitutional Law Quarterly 4 (2013)	5
Noah M. Kazis, <i>Tort Concepts in Traffic Crimes</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 4 (2016).....	13
Patricia M. Canavan, <i>Civil Forfeiture of Real Property: The Government's Weapon against Drug Traffickers Injures Innocent Owners</i> , 10 Pace L. Rev. 485 (1990)	8
R.H. Helmholz, <i>Magna Carta and the Ius Commune</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 297, (1999)	5
Scott Bullock and Nick Sibilla, <i>The Supreme Court Resuscitates the Eighth Amendment: The Justices Strike a Blow Against Policing for Profit</i> , The Atlantic (March 13, 2019)	6

<i>The Treatise on the Laws and Customs of the Realm of England Commonly Called Glanvill</i> (circa A.D. 1188) (G.D.G. Hall ed. 1965)	5
W. Cleon Skousen, <i>The Making of America: The Substance and Meaning of the Constitution</i> (National Center for Constitutional Studies 1985, 2007)	5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	6-7, 12-13
Virginia Declaration of Rights (Va. 1776)	11
